

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC10-1772**

---

**ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**TERRI L. BACKHUS  
Assistant CCRC-South  
Florida Bar #0946427**

**NEAL DUPREE  
Capital Collateral Regional  
Counsel – South  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Tel (954) 713-1284  
Fax (954) 713- 1299**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

“R. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court in the 1988 direct appeal;

“PC-R1. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1990 summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R2. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1994 appeal from the second summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R3. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1996 appeal from the third summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R4T. \_\_\_\_” – Transcript of evidentiary hearing conducted February 6-7, 1997;

“PC-R5. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of DNA testing;

“PC-R6. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of Rule 3.850 motion filed in 2003;

“PC-R7. \_\_\_\_” – Record on appeal in the circuit court’s denial of Rule 3.850 and 3.853 motions, filed in 2006.

“PC-R8. “ – Record on appeal in the current appeal on the circuit court’s order of August 12, 2010. All other citations will be self-explanatory.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	

**I. MR. SWAFFORD HAS PROVED THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED DNA EVIDENCE AND PRIOR *BRADY* VIOLATIONS UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME OF HIS TRIAL BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THIS SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.....**1

**II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN NOT PERMITTING MR. SWAFFORD’S OWN DNA EXPERT TO CONDUCT TESTING. THE COURT VIOLATED MR. SWAFFORD’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS BY DENYING HIM THE ABILITY TO PROPERLY CONFRONT AND CHALLENGE THE STATE’S FAULTY DNA RESULTS.....**32

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. SWAFFORD'S DNA CLAIMS THAT PROVE HIS INNOCENCE WHEN THOSE**

**CLAIMS ARE NOT REFUTED BY THE RECORD.  
THE COURT FAILED TO ATTACH ANY  
RECORDS TO ITS ORDER IN VIOLATION OF  
FLORIDA LAW AND THE EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....34**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	passim
<i>Crotzer v. State</i> , Case No. 81-6616 (Hillsborough County, 13 <sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit) ..	33
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District, et al, v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	34
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	29
<i>Finney v. State</i> , Case no. 91-1611 .....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Gunsby v. State</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006) .....	2
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	7,25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	15-16
<i>Light v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	8
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) .....	35
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) .....	6-7
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 947 (2009).....	6-8, 24,31
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007) .....	29
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) .....	7, 22-23
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 1315 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) .....	34,36
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7,32
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	1,14,20
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994) .....	5
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996). .....	5
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966(Fla. 2002) .....	10
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1060, 1061 (Fla. 2006) .....	32,35
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001).....	5,24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	32

FLORIDA STATUTES

§925.11 .....	14
§925.12.....	14

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

3.851 .....15,36  
3.851(5)(B).....35  
3.853.....14,36  
3.853(7) .....34
